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patient at alit and living the doctors the right information, this problem would not have arisen.

SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY : You are wrong.

~ Translation 1

MR. SPEAKER : Choubey jj has done a good thing after all.

(Interruptions)

[English]

MR. SPEAKER: Looks like that.

Demarcation of Maritime Boundary with Pakistan

*124. SHRIMATI JA YANTI PAT-
NAIK: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there have been incidents of fishing by Pakistani fishermen in the Indian waters off the Kutch Coast into undermarcated maritime boundary; and

(b) if so, the steps taken to fix the maritime boundary with Pakistan and the outcome thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI K. NATWAR ~INGH): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) Government are taking steps to enter into negotiations with the Government of Pakistan for the demarcation of the Indo-Pak maritime boundary.

SHRIMATI JAYANTI PATNAJK: It is clear from the reply of the hone Minister that the Government have not so far entered into negotiations but they are taking steps to enter into the negotiations But in some Press reports it has appeared that some rounds of talks have taken place at diplomatic levels between Pakistan and India.
When the Government is admitting that there have been incidents of fishing by Pakistani fishermen, why have they not so far started discussions ? Did not they envi ..
sap tbis bef~ 'I What is the dU8culty an4

when are tbey ,oing to enter into rhe negotiations ?

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH: A number of meetings have been heJd between India and Pakistan on this particular maUer, espe. ciaJJy since last year when 41 Indian vessels along with 364 crewmen were captured by Pakistan and then their shipping vessels came into India and we had taken a number of their vessels and crewmen into custody.
The difficulty has been that the maritime boundary has not been demarcated for a number of years although we have had very good results in marking the boundary with Indonesia, ThaiJand. Sri Lanka, Maldives and Burma. But on this point we have some differences with the Pakistani authorities. A paper has been prepared for a meeting at the highest level, before the CCPA.

Now, with regard to the arrest of Indian crewmen, Pakistani crewmen in India and ours in their custody, talks were held in the month of February, on the ) Oth and the 11 tho And a decision was reached that all personnel arrested will be released within 60 days and all vessels will be discharged. This is a one-time arrangement and we are Jooking into what we can do permanently.
I have also written to my colleague, tbe Minister of Defence, for tightening up the Coast Guard arrangements because there is a very large area. The fishermen from Saurashtra saw me along with three hon.
Members of Parliament and we have as,ured them that everything possible is being done to alleviate the difficulties. But the basic and fundamental matter relates to the settlement of maritime boundary.

SHRIMATI JAYANTI PATNAIK:
Excluding the fishing, may I know from tbe hon Minister how many incidents of viola ..
tion of India exclusive economic zone have been found with regard to smugaJins, poach ..
ing ? Are the present arrangements of Coal'
Guard sufficient? Or is Government ,oiq to strengthen the Coast Guard arranlf ..
ments 1

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH: Purelf ...
a matter of interest, I am quite intrJaud, that the hOD. Member's conoern should be ill tbe Bay of Benpl rather tbaA i~ ''-' '
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Arabian Sea. Nevertheless, I shall certainly satisfy her as much as I can. Thi s we have taken up and the Defence Minister has assured me that arrangem~nts have been made for tightening up the arrangements by the Coast Guard. The violations are taken in the economic 70n(". As soon as that violation takes place, action is taken by our' people to apprehend these fishing boats.
Now, it is a very lucrative undertaking. The Pakistani boats have been corning into our waters because of the shortage of rainfall in some areas of Pakistan and where the river comes in. They have been saying that we have been violating their boundary_ We have contradicted this claim of the Pakistani authorities. But what I want to assure the hon. House and the hon. Member is that we are ful1y alive to the problem of the community of our fishernlen, who earn a considerable amount for I he country and fair amount for them<;eh ell and jf they are going to be submitted to the kind of difficulties they are encountering from the Pakistani side, we would certainly take it up as and when necessary. As I said, all crew men who were aneste<.i, will be released by the end of Apri).

SHRI SHANTARAM NAIK: May I know from the hon. Minister whether his Ministry has taken any international convention or law as the basis of that negotiation and whether Pakistanis have opposed that internaltonal convention or law which you have taken 3S the basis? If so, what are the ground~ for objection?

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH: This is a bilateral matter bel ween P .. lki<;tan and India.
There was an agreement signed in 1914. I do not want to go into the details of that.
There was some arrangement made in 1224 where some pillar<; were erected for the Sindh~Kutch areas, Now, we have discovered that out of 67 erected pillars 38 are stdl standing But here again we have differences with the Government of Pakistan relating to the Creek. Similarly, we have lome differences on the main Gujarat~
Pakistan boundary. I reaIly do not wish to ,0 into the details. But this is a matter which we have been taking up with the pakistan Government for a number of years.
We are hoping that we will be able to have a substantial meeting on the dftmarcation of boundary as early as possible.

DR. DATTA SAMANT: Sir, the hOD.
Minister has given the reply but for the last three-four years, the fishermen are beinl constantly arrested by the Pakistan Govern ..
ment from the Kutch areas of Oujarat. Last year they were kept behind the bars for nine months. This ;s repeatedly happening but the Government has not taken care even to see what is happening. If there is some controversy regarding border, why not the Government at 1east assure the fishermen of theiI safety by keeping some enlightened guards and by having some permanent arrangement for release of fisherm~n on both the sides? It is very difficult to define the boundary on the sea and it is difficult for the fishermen to know the border be ..
cause the Government may be deciding it at a higher 1evel. The fishermen from both the sides go for fishing at night. So, why not have some permanent solution for the exchange of the fi<;hermen till the border issue is decided?

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH: Sir. this is what I have said that we ale getting in touch with the Government of Pakistan to have substantial discussions on the maritime boundary. With regards to what has happened during thc lait few months, I fully share the hon. Members concern about our crcw m~n and boats being appre 4

hended by Pakistan and kept in custody.
We have taken this up with them immediately and as r have said, I have written to the Defence Mini<;ter that extra arrangement shoul1j be made for tightening up the patrolling by our Coast Guard, and he is going to do that. We are fuHy conscious of the problem that ha<; been raised by the hone Memhers and I am grateful for thejr interest so that the Government could make quite clear what we have been dOing, what we are doing and what we would continue to do.

Meeting to Check Naxalit(, Activities

-I-
*127. SHRI AKHTAR HASAN:

SHRI H.B. PA TIL:
Wil1 the Minister of HOME AFFAIAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether a high .. level meeting was held in DeJbi in ,January, 1988 to telView

